

CS DJ 58318/16
SAMUHIK PRAYAS SAMITTEE (REGD.) Vs. SUNIL
KUMAR

23.01.2026

Present: Sh Sandeep Jindal, Ld Counsel for the plaintiff
along with AR of the plaintiff society.
Sh A.K Tripathi, Ld Counsel for the defendant along
with son of the defendant

Matter is listed for appearance of DW-4/ Surender
Pal Singh and for his cross examination.

Steps have not been taken for summoning the said
witness.

It is submitted by both the counsels that the said
witness has been recalled by this court pursuant to allowing the
application under order 18 Rule 17 CPC vide order dated
15.10.2025.

In view of the aforesaid submissions made, let court
notice be issued to DW4/ Surender Pal Singh at **B – 170, B
Block, Gali no. 14, Shiv Mandir Road, Swarup Nagar, Delhi,**
returnable on **06.04.2026**.

(Ravinder Singh II)
DJ-04, North, Rohini Courts,
Delhi/23.01.2026